[Commending the Friends of West Sunset Playground, Neighborhood Parks Council, Rec Connect, and the Recreation and Park and Public Works Departments on the Completion of the West Sunset Playground Rebuild Project]

Resolution commending the Friends of West Sunset Playground, Neighborhood Parks Council, Rec Connect, and the Recreation and Park and Public Works Departments on the completion of the West Sunset Playground rebuild project.

WHEREAS, The Friends of West Sunset Playground (FOWSP) was formed in 2007 after a group of parents in the Sunset District recognized the need for a new West Sunset Playground that would be safe and enjoyable for children; and,

WHEREAS, Built in 1978, West Sunset Playground is one of the most heavily used playgrounds on the west side of the city, located between A.P. Giannini Middle School, Sunset Elementary School, and Ortega Branch Library; and,

WHEREAS, Throughout the decades, West Sunset Playground saw its share of improvements that needed to be made as its aging structures were no longer serving children in a safe way; and,

WHEREAS, The new playground will have an increased play area and is also being updated to comply with Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards; and,

WHEREAS, FOWSP carried out its mission of rebuilding West Sunset Playground through numerous community events and fundraising efforts; and,

WHEREAS, In partnership with FOWSP as the fiscal sponsor, the Neighborhood Parks Council provided support to FOWSP throughout the years in all of its fundraising and outreach efforts; and,

WHEREAS, Rec Connect was also a partner in the West Sunset Playground rebuild project, assisting with outreach to Rec Connect participating families and providing input on

design elements that take into consideration the needs of children utilizing the playground; and,

WHEREAS, The West Sunset Playground rebuild project has been carried out in the most efficient manner through the work of Recreation and Park and Public Works Department staff who worked to incorporate community input into the design of the new playground and whose efforts ensured that the project would be completed on time, and;

WHEREAS, The project would not have been possible without the collaboration between the community and the city; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commends the Friends of West Sunset Playground, Neighborhood Parks Council, Rec Connect, and the Recreation and Park and Public Works Departments for completion of the West Sunset Playground rebuild project.



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

110965

Date Passed: September 06, 2011

Resolution commending the Friends of West Sunset Playground, Neighborhood Parks Council, Rec Connect, and the Recreation and Park and Public Works Departments on the completion of the West Sunset Playground Rebuild Project.

September 06, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 110965

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/6/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor Edwin Lee

9/16/11

**Date Approved** 

Date: September 16, 2011

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

File No. 110965